
No. 11-1413

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF MICHIGAN and LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BANDS OF
ODAWA INDIANS

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Paul L. Maloney

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Co-Counsel of Record

Louis B. Reinwasser
Assistant Attorney General
Co-Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
State
Environment, Natural Resources
and Agriculture Division
6th Floor, Williams Building
525 West Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909

Dated: September 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	2
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Statement of Issues	4
Statement of the Case	6
Statement of Facts.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Standard of Review	18
Argument	19
The district court did not abuse its discretion when it weighed the four preliminary injunction factors and determined that an injunction should enter in favor of Plaintiff-Appellees.....	19
I. Where Bay Mills was warned that the casino in Vanderbilt was illegal, it cannot claim it will suffer irreparable injury if the injunction is not vacated.....	20
II. LTBB and the State will suffer irreparable injury if the injunction is vacated.	24
III. The public interest factor weighs heavily in favor of denying the appeal.....	25
IV. The State is likely to succeed on the merits of its case in the court below.....	26

A.	The trial court has jurisdiction of this action which asserts violations of federal statutory and common law.	26
1.	The court has jurisdiction under IGRA.....	28
2.	The court has jurisdiction under federal common law.....	41
B.	Sovereign immunity is not a bar to this action.	44
1.	IGRA provides an express abrogation of tribal sovereign immunity	44
2.	Bay Mills waived sovereign immunity for actions brought in respect of unlawful gaming on lands outside its reservation	46
3.	Even if the Tribe retains sovereign immunity, Tribal officials are subject to suit for prospective injunctive relief.....	50
C.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it determined that it was unlikely that Bay Mills could establish that its casino was on Indian lands	53
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	63
	Certificate of Compliance	64
	Addendum.....	65
	Certificate of Service	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bay Mills Indian Community v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians,
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20314, 5:99-CV-88 (W.D. Mich. August 30, 1999)..... passim

Board of Comm’rs v. United States,
 139 F.2d 248 (10th Cir. 1943) 57

C & L Enters. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.,
 532 U.S. 411 (2001) 46

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,
 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) 18, 19

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 58, 60

Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Hogen,
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395 *171-178 (W.D.N.Y. 2008) 55

Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham,
 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) 42

DeLorean Motor Co.,
 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) 21, 24, 27, 62

Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.,
 546 U.S. 481 (2006) 49

Ex parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 51

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.,
 523 U.S. 751 (1998) 44

Memphis Biofuels, L.L.C. v. Chickasaw Nation Industries, Inc.,
585 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2009).....27

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico,
131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1999).....35, 36, 37, 45

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)41, 42

NationsBank of N. C., N. A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)59

New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
78 F. Supp. 2d 49 (N.D. N.Y. 1999)44

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe,
498 U.S. 505 (U.S. 1991)51, 52

People v. Monaco,
262 Mich. App. 596 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....41

*Thornton v. Graphic Communs. Conf. of the Int’l Bhd. of
Teamsters Supplemental Ret. & Disability Fund*,
566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009)61

U.S. v. Edward Rose & Sons,
384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004)1, 18, 23

United States Ass’n of Imps. of Textiles & Apparel v. United States,
413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....27

United States v. Livingston,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97598 (E.D. Cal. 2010)60

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)58

United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)49

United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe,
135 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 1998).....38

Wilcox v. United States,
888 F.2d 1111 (6th Cir. 1989) 21

Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation,
512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Statutes

105 Pub.L. 143; 111 Stat. 2652 passim

5 U.S.C. § 801 60

18 U.S.C. § 1151..... 39

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 1402..... 57

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.* passim

25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 2719..... 55

25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 9..... 57, 60

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 4, 22

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 4

39 U.S.C. § 401..... 49

M.C.L. 432.101 *et seq.*..... 41

M.C.L. 432.218..... 39, 40

M.C.L. 432.219..... 40

M.C.L. 432.220..... 40

M.C.L. 600.3801..... 38
M.C.L. 600.3805..... 39, 40
M.C.L. 600.5809..... 41

Other Authorities

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law 51, 52

Rules

F.R.Civ.P. Rule 12 27
